
 

 

 

BLACKPOOL COUNCIL 

Tuesday, 1 February 2022 

 
 
To: The Members of Blackpool Council 
 
Lady Mayor, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Blackpool Council to be held in the Council 

Chamber at the Town Hall, Blackpool on Wednesday, 9 February 2022 commencing at 6.00 pm 

for the transaction of the business specified below.  

 

 
Director of Governance and Partnerships 

___________________ 
 
 

Business  
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 24 NOVEMBER 2021  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 24 November 2021 as a true and 
correct record. 

 
3  RESOLUTION OF CONDOLENCE AND MINUTE'S SILENCE   

 
 This Council and the people of Blackpool were deeply saddened to learn since its last 

meeting of the sad death of Mr Derek Wardman, former Chief Executive of the Council 
from 1985 to 1993. 
 
The Lady Mayor will pay tribute to Mr Wardman and will then move the following 
resolution of condolence: 
 
“The Council sends its deepest sympathy to the family and friends of Mr Derek 
Wardman for their loss and places on record its recognition of his dedication to office.” 
 
Following the passing of this resolution, Council will then hold a minute’s silence, as a 
mark of respect. 

 
4  ANNOUNCEMENTS   

 
 To receive official announcements from the Mayor. 

 
5  COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
 To consider the recommendation of the Executive at its meeting on 6 December 2021 

on the impact of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme since its introduction in 2013/14 
and the proposals for the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2022/23. 

 
6  PROPOSED RENT REVIEW 2022/23  (Pages 11 - 20) 

 
 To consider the recommendations of the Executive at its meeting on 24 January 2022 

to the Council on the level of rents and service charges to be charged in connection 
with Housing Revenue Account dwellings during 2022/23. 

 
7  PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2022/2023  (Pages 21 - 24) 

 
 To consider the recommendation of the Chief Officers’ Employment Committee on 24 

January 2022 on the Council’s Proposed Pay Policy Statement which incorporates the 
annual Gender Pay gap data. 

 
8  MEMBER ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS  (Pages 25 - 28) 

 
 To consider an extension to the period of six consecutive months as the period of non-

attendance at Council related meetings for Councillor John Wing. 
 
 



 

 

 
9  LANCASHIRE COUNTY DEVOLUTION DEAL  (Pages 29 - 40) 

 
 To consider an update on work undertaken towards development of strengthened joint 

working, a long term strategic plan and a County Deal for the Lancashire area and to 
seek agreement to progress this work. 

 
10  MAYOR ELECT FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022/23   

 
 The Council will be asked to consider appointing Councillor Kath Benson as Mayor elect 

for the 2022-23 mayoral year. It is also recommended that the Annual Meeting of the 
Council on 18 May 2022 commences at 2.00pm, as it has in previous years. 

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

Members are asked to wear masks whilst not speaking in the meeting and to undertake lateral 
flow tests prior to attending. 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sarah Chadwick, Democratic Governance 
Senior Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477153, e-mail sarah.chadwick@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor Cross (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 

Baker 
Blackburn 
Brookes 
Burdess 
Cain 
Mrs Callow JP 
Campbell 
Clapham 
D Coleman 
G Coleman 

Collett 
Cox 
Critchley 
Farrell 
Galley 
Hobson 
Hugo 
Hunter 
Hutton 
Jackson 

Kirkland 
Matthews 
B Mitchell 
M Mitchell 
O'Hara 
Owen 
Robertson BEM 
Roberts 
D Scott 
Mrs Scott 

R Scott 
Sloman 
Smith 
Stansfield 
Taylor 
Walsh 
L Williams 
T Williams 
Wilshaw 

 
In Attendance:  
Neil Jack, Chief Executive  
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships / Monitoring Officer 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Jenni Cook, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
The Council noted that there were interests references to wholly-owned companies in the 
Executive reports and that should discussion take place on these items, in particular 
regarding the financial interests of the companies, councillors would need to consider 
declaring the relevant interest (personal or prejudicial).  If the interest affected the 
financial position of the company then they would need to consider declaring a 
prejudicial interest and leave the meeting 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 29 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 23 September 2021 be signed 
by the Mayor as a correct record. 
 
3  ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

The Mayor announced that, following consultation with the families, a special Council 
meeting would be arranged to take place in the Spring for the posthumous award of the 
Blackpool medal to former Councillors Peter Callow and Lily Henderson MBE, as well as 
Brian London. 
 
4  EXECUTIVE REPORTS 
 

The Executive Lead Members for the meeting presented reports to the Council on work 
und
[...]
e 

Council agreed a short adjournment. 
 
5  CLIMATE ACTION PLAN 
 
The Council considered the recommendations from the Executive at its meeting on 8 
November 2021 in relation to the proposed Climate Emergency Action Plan which set out 
how the Council would address the goal of net zero emissions by 2030. 
 
Members noted the proposed monitoring arrangements and it was requested that details 
of the Pathways Options Study was circulated to all members. 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
 

Motion:  Councillor Hugo proposed (and Councillor L Williams seconded):  
 
‘1. To approve the Blackpool Climate Emergency Action Plan attached at Appendix 5(a) 

and request the Executive, appropriate Scrutiny Committees and Council partners 
to act towards the implementation of its actions. 

 
2. To note the monitoring agreements set out in page 19 of the Action Plan and 

summarised at paragraph 6.6 of the Council report and where relevant periodic 
update reports on progress or amendments to the Action Plan will be brought to 
the Executive’. 

 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  
 
6  PARTNERSHIP GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK 
 
Members considered recommendations from the Audit Committee for a partnership 
governance framework to be approved that would apply to significant partnerships held 
or entered into by the Council.  The framework would help to provide assurance that 
good governance operations were in place including in key areas such as decision-making, 
accountability and regulatory compliance. 
 
Motion:  Councillor Galley proposed (and Councillor L Williams seconded):  
 
‘To adopt the attached Partnership Governance Framework and that it forms part of the 
Council’s Constitution under Part 5 – Codes and Protocols. 
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  
 
  
  
Mayor 
  
(The meeting ended at 8.30 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Tel: 01253 477127 
E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: COUNCIL 

Relevant Officer: Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Relevant Cabinet Member: Councillor Neal Brookes, Cabinet Member for 
Enforcement, Public Safety, Transport and 
Highways 

Date of Meeting: 9 February 2022 

 

COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2022/2023 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To consider the recommendation of the Executive at its meeting on 6 December 2021 on the 
impact of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme since its introduction in 2013/14 and the 
proposals for the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2022/23 Executive decision 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To note the impact of the Scheme to date as set out in paragraphs 6.7 and 6.8 of the 
Executive report. 
 

2.2  
 

To agree the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2022/23 as set out in Appendix 2c to the 
Executive report of 6 December 2021.  
 

2.3  To agree the reduction applied to working age claimants remains the same as the 2021/22 
Scheme agreed by Council on 27 January 2021 and that the main elements and method of 
calculating awards will be the same. 
 

2.4  To agree to continue to operate a Discretionary Discount Policy to be awarded in cases of 
exceptional hardship as set out at Appendix 2a to the Executive report of 6 December 2021.   
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

To ensure a local Council Tax Reduction Scheme is approved by 11 March 2022 and in place 
by 1 April 2022 avoiding the financial risks associated with the Government imposed default 
Scheme.  
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

No 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

https://democracy.blackpool.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1997
https://democracy.blackpool.gov.uk/documents/s66929/Appendix%202c%20Council%20Tax%20Reduction%20Scheme.pdf
https://democracy.bl
[...]
4 

2017/18 13,050 7,267 20,317 

2018/19 12,930 6,901 19,831 

2019/20 13,147 6,622 19,769 

2020/21 15,464 6,453 21,917 

2021/22 14,479 6,346 20,825 

 
The change in caseload demographics is attributed to a number of factors. The Government’s 
increase in State Pension Age has meant that it is longer before a customer will be classed as 
“elderly” and there is traditionally a lower take-up of benefits by this age group and they are 
viewed as a group with a higher level of assets.  
 

Page 7



6.7  Council Tax Reduction Scheme has had a very significant impact on in-year Council Tax 
collection rates. In the last year of Council Tax Benefit, 2012/13, in-year collection rate was 
95.5%. Since Council Tax Reduction Scheme was introduced and 10,000 low income working-
age households became liable to pay Council Tax, in-year collection has dropped each year. 
In 2020/21 collection was 87.76% with a 66.78% collection rate for Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme cases, although these rates are likely to be reflective of the impact of the pandemic 
and inability to take court action.  
 

6.8  Collection is marginally below 2020/21 rates at the moment but court action has only just 
resumed. The overall increase in arrears has meant the Council’s share of the bad debt 
provision for Council Tax and Council Tax Reduction Scheme has increased annually since the 
introduction of the Scheme and was £7.688m at 31 March 2021. 
 

6.9  Court action can be taken against defaulting Council Tax payers. However, the numbers are 
limited at any hearing by restrictions placed by the court. Following the issue of a liability 
order at court an attachment of benefits can be requested. The amount that can be attached 
from benefits is restricted by legislation, currently £3.75 for most benefits except Universal 
Credit. This means that it is not usually possible to collect the Council Tax amount payable 
within the year it becomes due, which impacts on in-year collection rates. The attach
[...]
Partnerships and Performance 

Date of Meeting: 9 February 2022 

 

PROPOSED RENT REVIEW 2022/23 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To consider the recommendations of the Executive at its meeting on 24 January 2022 to the 
Council on the level of rents and service charges to be charged in connection with Housing 
Revenue Account dwellings during 2022/23 Decision Notice 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To agree that rents for all Housing Revenue account properties are increased by 4.1% in 
2022/23. 
 

2.2  
 
 
2.3 

To agree that the minimum level of Housing Revenue Account balances remain protected at 
£1 million, as in previous years. 
 
To agree the charges as outlined for the Housing Revenue Account service (as detailed in 
Appendix 2b) and other General Fund services (as detailed in Appendix 2c).  
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

To ensure that rent levels are appropriate and the Housing Revenue Account is financially 
secure as the Council Homes Investment Plan is delivered over the next few years. The 
proposed budget for 2022/23 will ensure the necessary investment to maintain and grow the 
Council’s stock can continue. 
 
Retaining the previously agreed minimum reserves level of £1 million ensures that prudent 
balances are maintained in the Housing Revenue Account.  
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

        No 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

https://democracy.blackpool.gov.uk/documents/s67925/EX1%20Rent%20Review.pdf
https://democracy.blackpool.gov.uk/documents/s67551/Appendix%202b%20HRA%20Charges%202022-23.pdf
https://democracy.blackpool.gov.uk/documents/s67868/Appendix%202c%20GF%20Charges%202022-23.pdf


 
3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 

 
 

Not applicable  
- the report once 
approved will be 
part of the 
Council’s new 
approved budget 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  Rents could be set at a lower level but increases are required to enable investment in new Council 
homes and decarbonisation of existing stock and because of inflationary pressures. 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priority is: “Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing 
resilience”. 
 

6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  Introduction 
 
As part of the preparation of the draft 2022/2023 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget, 
Members are asked to consider and approve the level of rents and service charges to be set 
in connection with Council Housing dwellings during the next financial year.  

 
The provision of good quality, affordable housing is a key priority for the Council. It is 
therefore essential that the Council maintains a strong and healthy Housing Revenue 
Account, so that the Council can invest in Blackpool’s existing housing stock and develop new 
homes, delivering quality and value for current and future tenants.  

 
As explained in detail in Section 6.11 below, it is proposed to increase rents in 2022/23 in line 
with Government policy. This increase is essential in order to deliver the level of investment 
needed in our existing and future social housing stock, meeting the needs and expectations 
of our tenants as part of Blackpool’s Council Housing Investment Programme. Rents in 
Blackpool will remain the lowest in the North West, and those most in need will have any 
increase in rent covered by benefit entitlement.  

 
Attached at Appendix 2a to the Executive report is the draft Budget for the Housing Revenue 
Account for the year 2022/23.  This is after the proposed changes to rents and charges. 
 

6.2  Projected Outturn 2021/2022 
 
The projected outturn position for the Housing Revenue Account is also detailed at Appendix 
2a.  The main reason for the variation against budget in 2021/22 is the impact of pandemic 

Page 12

https://democracy.blackpool.gov.uk/documents/s67550/Appendix%202a%20HRA%20Budget%20202
[...]
and investment in new technologies and solutions is required.  
 

Page 18

https://democracy.blackpool.gov.uk/documents/s67550/Appendix%202a%20HRA%20Budget%202022-23.pdf


 
13.0  Internal/external consultation undertaken: 

 
13.1  The rent report is shared with the board of Blackpool Coastal Housing, which includes tenant 

and leasehold representatives and independent members. 
 

14.0  Background papers: 
 

14.1  None. 
 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to:  COUNCIL 

Relevant Officer:  Linda Dutton, Head of Human Resources and Workforce 
Development 
 

Relevant Cabinet Member:  
 

Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council 

Date of Meeting:  9 February 2022 

 

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2022/2023 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 
 

To consider the recommendation of the Chief Officers’ Employment Committee on 
24 January 2022 on the Council’s Proposed Pay Policy Statement which incorporates 
the annual Gender Pay gap data. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 
 

To approve the Proposed Pay Policy Statement, as attached at Appendix 3(a) to the 
Chief Officers Employment Committee agenda of 24 January 2022. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 

The Council has a duty to agree a pay policy statement before 31 March each year. 
The statement attached to the Chief Officers’ Employment Committee agenda meets 
the statutory requirements and the expectations of the guidance from the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities. The statement also meets 
the requirements for mandatory gender pay gap reporting for public sector 
employers with 250 or more employees. 
 

3.2 Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.3 
 
 

Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 

Yes 

4.0 
 
4.1 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 
None. 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7

https://democracy.blackpool.gov.uk/documents/s67542/Appendix%203a%20-%20Pay%20Policy%20Statement%202022%20-%202023.pdf


5.0 Council Priority: 
 

5.1 
 

The relevant Council priorities are “The economy: Maximising growth and 
opportunity across Blackpool” and “Communities: Creating stronger communities 
and increasing resilience”. 

 
6.0 

 
Background Information: 
 

6.1 The Council is required to produce a pay policy statement, which must be in place for 
the year 2022/2023 and have received full Council approval before the start of that 
financial year. 
 

6.2 The statement must set out the Council’s policy on: 
 

i. Chief Officer Remuneration (at recruitment, salary, bonus, performance 
related pay, charges, fees, allowances, benefits in kind, enhancement to 
pension at termination). 

 
ii. Remuneration of its lowest paid employees (elements as above), the 

definition used for this group and the reason for adopting that definition. 
 

iii. The relationship between chief officer remuneration and that of other staff.  
This however is a minimum requirement and Councils can do more if they so 
wish. 

 
6.3 The guidance from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities has 

added that the department expects the policy statement to also cover: 
 

i. The opportunity for full Council to vote on senior remuneration packages with 
a value over £100,000 prior to an offer of appointment being made. 
 

ii. Policies should explain the planned relationship between Chief Officer 
remuneration and that of other staff and the ratio between the highest paid 
and median salary that the authority aims to achieve and maintain. 
 

iii. The value of the system of earn back pay with an element of their basic pay at 
risk each year to be earned back through meeting pre-agreed objectives. 
 

iv. Any decision that the Authority takes in relation to the award of severance to 
an individual Chief Officer. 
 

v. An explicit statement on whether or not they permit an individual to be in 
receipt of a 
[...]
 there is a policy 
to deal with market supplements if they can be objectively justified. 
 

11.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

11.1 The Council’s pay review process introduced two robust job evaluation schemes, 
which are designed to ensure fairness and equity in pay. These schemes and the 
desire to ensure fairness and transparency around pay form the basis of the Council’s 
Pay Policy Statement. The Council complies with the recommended practice for Local 
Authorities on data transparency already. 
 

12.0 Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 
 

12.1 
 

None directly from this report. 
 

13.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1 
 

Consultation has previously taken place with Trade Union Representatives on the 
policies referred to in the pay policy statement. Any new areas, which could be 
added to the statement, will be discussed with the Trade Union representatives. 
 

14.0 Background papers: 
 

14.1 None. 
 

 

Page 24



 

Report to:  COUNCIL 

Relevant Officer:  Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships 

Date of Meeting:  9 February 2022 

 

MEMBER ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS 

 
1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To consider an extension to the period of six consecutive months as the period of non-
attendance at Council related meetings for Councillor John Wing. 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To approve a dispensation in relation to the non-attendance of Councillor Wing at formal 
Council related meetings and agree the extension to the six month period of non-attendance 
up until 30 September 2022. 
 

2.2  
 

That it is noted that the reason for this extension is due to Councillor Mr Wing’s current 
illness. 
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

To clarify the reasons for Councillor Wing’s non-attendance at Council meetings and to 
provide a dispensation to allow him to continue in his role as a Councillor. 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  To not support the recommendation, or to extend the dispensation for an alternative period of 
time. 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priority is  

 “The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool” 

 “Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience” 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  The law states that where a Council member fails throughout a period of six consecutive 
months from the date of their last attendance at a Council related meeting then subject to 
certain provisions, he/ she ceases to be a member, unless the failure was due to some reason 
approved before the expiry of that period. There have been dispensations for all councillors 
at various stages of the pandemic relating to non-attendance at meetings. 
 

6.2  However, the last general dispensation expired on 30 September 2021, with a new 6 month 
period commencing on 1 October 2021.Councillor Wing’s 6-month period would therefore 
expire on 31 March 2022. Councillor Wing suffers from pulmonary fibrosis and at the 
moment has been advised not to attend physically present meetings. Council is therefore 
requested to extend his six month period until 30 September 2022 and agree this as a 
dispensation. 
 

6.3  Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No 
  
7.0  List of Appendices: 

 
7.1  None. 

 
8.0  Financial considerations: 

 
8.1  None. 

 
9.0  Legal considerations: 

 
9.1  Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972 states that a member of a local authority loses 

office if they do not attend a formal meeting at least once in any six-month period. A decision 
is sought at this Council meeting, as retrospective approval cannot be given when the 6-
month period has expired. 
 

10.0  Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1  Not applicable. 
 

11.0  Equalities considerations: 
 

11.1  Not applicable. 
 

12.0  Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 
 

12.1  Not applicable. 
 

Page 26



13.0  Internal/external consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1  None. 
 

14.0  Background papers: 
 

14.1 None. 
 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: COUNCIL 

Relevant Officer: Antony Lockley, Director of Strategy and Assistant Chief 
Executive 

Relevant Cabinet Member: Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council 

Date of Decision/ Meeting: 9 February 2022 

 

LANCASHIRE COUNTY DEVOLUTION DEAL 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To provide an update on work undertaken towards development of strengthened joint 
working, a long term strategic plan and a County Deal for the Lancashire area and seek 
agreement to progress this work. 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To support the outline "Our New Deal for a Greater Lancashire" at Appendix 9(a) as the initial 
draft basis for further discussion and development of a possible County Deal for the 
Lancashire area. 
 

2.2  
 

To agree the principles of governance as set out in Appendix 9(b) for any future deal. 
 

2.3  To agree that the Leader of the Council continues to work with Lancashire Leaders in line 
with the principles agreed in recommendations 2.1 and 2.2 above and to note that any 
formal proposals will require approval by Full Council at the appropriate time. 
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

The attached report is being considered by the Full Council of each of the fifteen local 
authorities in Lancashire, that is, the County Council, two Unitary Authorities and each of the 
12 District Councils.  
 
The intention is that this report sets out the general principles and high level priorities of a 
long term strategic plan and County Deal. As progress is made, more details about specific 
asks will be
[...]
eed to be given by Leaders and councils to support 

and resource options to manage and deliver any agreed plan and Deal. Local Authorities will 

need consider a fair way for each partner authority to contribute. It is also the intention to 

seek capacity funding from Government as part of the negotiation process for a new Deal. 

 

 

Page 40


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 24 NOVEMBER 2021
	5 COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME
	6 PROPOSED RENT REVIEW 2022/23
	7 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2022/2023
	8 MEMBER ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS
	9 LANCASHIRE COUNTY DEVOLUTION DEAL
	Appendix 9a - County Deal Initial Scope
	Appendix 9b - County Deal Principles of Governance




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2022

Present:
Councillor Cross (in the Chair)
Councillors
Baker
Benson
Blackburn
Brookes
Burdess
Mrs Callow JP
Clapham
D Coleman
G Coleman

Collett
Cox
Critchley
Galley
Hunter
Hutton
Jackson
Kirkland
Matthews

B Mitchell
M Mitchell
O'Hara
Owen
Robertson BEM
Roberts
D Scott
Mrs Scott
R Scott

Sloman
Stansfield
Taylor
Walsh
L Williams
T Williams
Wilshaw

In Attendance:
Neil Jack, Chief Executive
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships / Monitoring Officer
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance
Jenni Cook, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillors Brookes and Robertson declared personal interests in agenda item 6 Proposed
Rent Review 2022/23’ as Council-appointed non-executive directors of Blackpool Coastal
Housing Ltd.
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 24 NOVEMBER 2021
Resolved: That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 24 November 2021 be signed
by the Mayor as a correct record.
3 RESOLUTION OF CONDOLENCE AND MINUTE'S SILENCE
Members noted the sad news of the death of Mr Derek Wardman, former Chief Executive
of the Council from 1985 to 1993.
The Mayor, on behalf of the Council, paid tribute to Mr Wardman and the following
resolution of condolence was then moved:
‘The Council sends its deepest sympathy to the family and friends of Mr Derek Wardman
for their loss and places on record its recognition of his dedication to office’.
Motion carried: The motion on being submitted to the Council was carried unanimously.
Council then held a minute’s silence as a mark of respect.

MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2022

4 ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Mayor, on behalf of the Council, offered congratulations to Wendy Casson, former
Headteacher of Educational Diversity, who had been awarded an MBE in the new year’s
honours list for services to education.
5 COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME
The Council considered the recommendations from the Executive meeting on 6 December
2021 regarding the approval of a local Council Tax Reduction Scheme.
Attention was drawn in the report to the Scheme’s impact upon Council Tax collection
rates which had dropped since the Scheme’s introduction and the impact of the pandemic
and inability to take court action was also highlighted.
It was proposed that the percentage reduction should be held at the same level as the
previous year.
Motion: Councillor Brookes proposed (and Councillor L Williams seconded):
‘1.

To note the impact of the Scheme to date as set out in paragraphs 6.7 and 6.8 of
the Executive report.

2.

To agree the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2022/23 as set out in Appendix 2c to
the Executive report of 6 December 2021.

3.

To agree the reduction applied to working age claimants remains the same as the
2021/22 Scheme agreed by Council on 27 January 2021 and that the main elements
and method of calculating awards will be the same.

4.

To agree to continue to operate a Discretionary Discount Policy to be awarded in
cases of exceptional hardship as set out at Appendix 2a to the Executive report of 6
December 2021’.

Motion carried: The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.
6 PROPOSED RENT REVIEW 2022/23
Members considered the recommendations from the Executive meeting on 24 January
2022 on the level of rents and service charges to be charged in connection with Housing
Revenue Account dwellings during 2022/23.
Discussion took place on the rent levels and a range of views was expressed on the
proposed percentage increase.
Motion: Councillor Taylor proposed (and Councillor L Williams seconded):
‘1.

To agree that rents for all Housing Revenue account properties are increased by
4.1% in 2022/23.

MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2022

2.

To agree that the minimum level of Housing Revenue Account balances remain
protected at £1 million, as in previous years.

3.

To agree the charges as outlined for the Housing Revenue Account service (as
detailed in Appendix 2b to the Executive report) and other General Fund services
(as detailed in Appendix 2c to the Executive report)’.

Motion carried: The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.
7 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2022/2023
The Council considered the recommendation from the Chief Officer’s Employment
Committee in relation to the Pay Policy Statement for the 2022/2023 financial year, which
set out policy on Chief Officer Remuneration, remuneration of its lowest paid employees
including the definition used for this group, as well as the relationship between the chief
officer remuneration and that of other staff.
Motion: Councillor L Williams proposed (and Councillor Taylor seconded):
‘To approve the Proposed Pay Policy Statement, as attached at Appendix 3(a) to the Chief
Officers Employment Committee agenda of 24 January 2022’.
Motion carried: The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.
8 MEMBER ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS
Members were reminded that legislation set out that where a Council member failed
throughout a period of six consecutive months from the date of their last attendance at a
Council related meeting then subject to certain provisions, they would cease to be a
member, unless the failure was due to some reason approved before the expiry of that
period.
It was noted that in view of the pandemic, a general dispensation for all councillors which
had previously been agreed by the Council, had expired on 30 September 2021, with a
new six month period commencing on 1 October 2021. Members were informed of
proposals to seek a further six month dispensation for Councillor Wing as he had a health
condition and had been advised against attending physically present meetings although it
was noted that his ward work and attendance at virtual meetings had continued.
Motion: Councillor Cross proposed (and Councillor T Williams seconded):
‘1.

To approve a dispensation in relation to the non-attendance of Councillor Wing at
formal Council related meetings and agree the extension to the six month period of
non-attendance up until 30 September 2022.

2.

To note that the reason for the extension is due to Councillor Wing’s current illness’.

Motion carried: The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.

MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2022
Note: Councillor Cox left the meeting following consideration of the item.
9 LANCASHIRE COUNTY DEVOLUTION DEAL
A report was provided to Council members on the work undertaken towards
strengthened joint working, a long term strategic plan and a County Deal for the
Lancashire area.
The Leader of the Council reported that since the production of the Council agenda, the
Government’s levelling up White Paper had been published and went on to outline the
impact upon the proposals that were currently being considered across the Lancashire
local authorities. In particular, the government’s intention to have devolution deals for
every area across the country was highlighted and that deals would only be agreed with
upper tier authorities covering the whole area.
Members also noted that three levels of devolution were possible, each of which would
attract different levels of power and resources and that the likelihood for a requirement
to establish a combined authority meant that the proposed principles of governance
would need to be reviewed.
Discussion took place on the report with the general view being expressed that
collaborative working was important for the county and for Blackpool.
Motion: Councillor L Williams proposed (and Councillor Taylor seconded):
‘1.

To support the outline "Our New Deal for a Greater Lancashire" at Appendix 9(a) to
the report as the initial draft basis for further discussion and development of a
possible County Deal for the Lancashire area.

2.

To agree the principles of governance as set out in Appendix 9(b) for any future
deal.

3.

To agree that the Leader of the Council continues to work with Lancashire Leaders
in line with the principles agreed above and to note that any formal proposals will
require approval by Full Council at the appropriate time‘.

Motion carried: The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.
10 MAYOR ELECT FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022/23
Motion: Councillor Cross proposed (and Councillor L Williams seconded):
’That Councillor Kath Benson be invited to offer herself for the election of Mayor at the
Annual Meeting of the Council on 18 May 2022 and agree that the meeting commences
at 2.00pm, as it has in previous years.’
Motion carried: The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.

MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2022
Mayor
(The meeting ended at 6.44 pm)
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance
Tel: 01253 477127
E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk

